Public Document Pack

CITY
LONDON

Health and Wellbeing Board

Date: FRIDAY, 24 APRIL 2015
Time: 1.45 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - 2 FLOOR, WEST WING. GUILDHALL.

Members:  Ade Adetosoye
Jon Averns
Deputy Billy Dove
Revd Dr Martin Dudley
Dr Penny Bevan
Superintendent Norma Collicott
Glyn Kyle
Vivienne Littlechild
Dr Gary Marlowe
Simon Murrells
Gareth Moore
Deputy Joyce Nash
Jeremy Simons

Co-opted Paul Haigh
Members:

Enquiries:  Natasha Dogra tel.no.: 020 7332 1434
Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive




AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Reports

APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE

DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON
THE AGENDA

COURT ORDER
To receive the order of the Court of Common Council from 23 April 2015 (to follow).

For Information
ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
To elect a Chairman in accordance in Standing Order 29.

For Decision
ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN
To elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance in Standing Order 30.

For Decision
MINUTES
To receive the minutes of the previous meeting.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 6)

SPORTS AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY STRATEGY
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 7 - 24)

CHILD POVERTY UPDATE REPORT
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 25 - 28)
ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH: HEALTH IN MIND

Report of the Director of Public Health (report circulated separately).

For Information
(Pages 29 - 30)



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY ACTION PLAN PROGRESS
REPORT
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 31 - 40)

HEALTHWATCH UPDATE
Report of the Chair of Healthwatch

For Information
(Pages 41 - 46)

HEALTH AND WELLBEING UPDATE REPORT
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision.
(Pages 47 - 56)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC

MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of

Part | of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Part 2 - Non Public Reports

NON PUBLIC MINUTES
To receive the non-public minutes of the previous meeting.

For Decision
(Pages 57 - 60)

NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
BOARD

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND
WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC
ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



PublidgRhdéenitenk 6

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Friday, 20 February 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at Guildhall on
Friday, 20 February 2015 at 11.30 am

Present

Members:

Deputy Joyce Nash (Deputy Chairman) - In the Chair
Ade Adetosoye
Deputy Billy Dove
Jon Averns

Dr Penny Bevan
Paul Haigh

Glyn Kyle
Vivienne Littlechild
Dr Gary Marlowe
Gareth Moore
Jeremy Simons

Officers:

Natasha Dogra Town Clerk's Department

Emma Sawers Town Clerk's Department

Laura Donegani Town Clerk's Department

Neal Hounsell Community and Children's Services Department
Chris Pelham Community and Children's Services Department
Sarah Thomas Community and Children's Services Department
Sarah Greenwood Community and Children's Services Department
Simon Cribbens Community and Children's Services Department
Doug Wilkinson Department of the Built Environment

Lisa Russell Department of the Built Environment

1. APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE
Apologies had been received from Dr Dudley, Simon Murrells and Neil Roberts.

2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
Glyn Kyle declared an interes
[...]
of key updates to the Board.

RECEIVED.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
Members considered one item of urgent business in relation to the Golden
Lane Playground area refurbishment. Members noted that the proposed project
aimed to replace an insecure, unsightly facility which is not fit for purpose and
not of benefit to the community, with one which provides safe, stimulating play
opportunities for young children and contributes to the environmental
enhancement of the Grade Il listed housing estate. Raising the floor will be
required to create the new, more accessible playground.

RECEIVED.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC

MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined
in Paragraph 3 of Part | of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

NON PUBLIC MINUTES
Resolved: That the non- public minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as
an accurate record.

PUBLIC HEALTH COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS

The Committee received the report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services.

Page 5



18.

19.

20.

21.

SOCIAL CARE COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS
The Committee received the report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services.

GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR ADULT WELLBEING
PARTNERSHIP AND CHILDREN'S EXECUTIVE BOARD

The Committee received the report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services.

NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE BOARD
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

There was one item of urgent business.

The meeting ended at 12.35 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra tel.no.: 020 7332 1434
Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 6



Agenda Item 7

Committee Dated:
Health and Wellbeing Board 24 April 2015
Subject: Public

Sports and Physical Activity Strategy

Report of: For Decision
Director of Community and Chidlren’s Services

Summary
This report introduces the draft Sports and Physical Activity Strategy.

The Strategy has been developed through extensive consultation with partners
including the City’s commissioned sports and leisure provider Fusion Lifestyle, who
will play an integral part in its delivery.

The Strategy identifies three key strategic themes: partnership working, awareness
raising and behaviour change. An action plan has been developed to deliver a range
of outcomes grouped under the three strategic themes.

Recommendation

Members are asked to:

e Approve the Sports and Physical Activity Strategy.

Main Report
Background

1. The City of London has commissioned the development of a Sports and Physical
Activity Strategy to provide a vision and priorities for sport and physical activities
for the next five years.

2. The Strategy has been developed to reflect the national, regional and local policy
context. This includes the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy which includes a
commitment to address key health and wellbeing challenges including the need:
e to consider obesity and nutrition in the City population
e for better collaborative working with businesses to address worker health

(including stress)
e to improve access to health-promoting facilities, in particular the affordability
of leisure activities.

Page 7



Current Position

3. The Strategy has undertaken a review of current and future need based on
demographic and market segmentation analysis of resident and worker
populations. It also sets out an overview of existing sport and physical activity
provision (facilities and activities) within the City of London and surrounding
areas, and provides an assessment of areas for improvement and opportunities
to increase participation.

4. In addition to the ab
[...]
en Ongoing and Adult o s . o
Continue to provide and Partners skill opportunities specifictargets  |specific targets specific targets
B7 |enhance programmes - — ! S
. Tier provision to encourage 65+ to engage more i Public Health _ o o o o
for older residents i o i Delivery Possible commissioning |Ongoing linked to |Ongoing linked to |Ongoing linked to
7.2 |and target less active and more socially isolated Ongoing and Adult o L N o
Partners ) opportunities specific targets specific targets specific targets
age groups Skills
Encourage more active E.g. enourage use of stairs rather than lift in office i i . i
i i o i i Public Partner time and Implementation of|Evaluation of
B8 |lifestyle choices through| 8.1 [buildings or escalators in tube stations etc through Year 2-5 . o o
Health investment tbe initiative initiative

day to day activity

signage indicating calories burned per floor




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



Agenda Iltem 8

Committee(s) Dated:
Health and Wellbeing Board 24.04.2015
Community and Children’s Services Committee 08.05.2015
Subject: Public

Child Poverty Update Report

Report of: For Decision
Director of Community and Children’s Services

Summary

The City of London Child Poverty Needs Assessment was conducted in 2014. It
found that child poverty remains an issue in the City, despite being the City being
one of the least deprived local authority areas in the UK.

There are currently a variety of services and interventions available to tackle child
poverty in the City. Overall the City provides quality services for those currently
engaged. However, services may be uncoordinated, confusing for families to
navigate, or families may not currently be engaging. The work that has been
undertaken as a result of the Child Poverty Needs Assessment recognises the high
guality services available in the City, but proposes that further action could be taken
to tackle the issue. A case management model is proposed, which would provide
targeted, tailored and intensive work with families around employment and training
for adults and education and aspiration-raising activities for children. This approach
would support families to engage with and navigate services, and would tackle the
root causes of poverty.

Recommendation(s)
Members are asked to:

e Endorse the development of a case management model as an approach to
tackling child poverty in the City.

Main Report
Background

1. The Child Poverty Needs Assessment was approved by the Health and
Wellbeing Board in July 2014 and by the Community and Children’s Services
Committee in September 2014. Members requested that officers report back on
progress after 6 months.

2. The Health and Wellbeing Board has identified child poverty as a priority, and
has included it in the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. It is also a
departmental priority for the Department of Community and Children’s Services.
Additionally, child poverty is a Public Health Outcomes Framework indicator,

Page 25



which is used by the Government to measure the City of London’s success in
meeting its local authority duties to promote the health and wellbeing of its
population.

. The Child Poverty Needs Assessment highlighted the following key issues:

e Child poverty remains an issue in the City, with major differences in
deprivation between areas. Portsoken has the highest rates of child poverty.

e According to the national figures, 110 City children (14%) were living in
poverty in 2011. This figure was calculated using the relative poverty measure
(defined as the proportion of children living in families in receipt of out-of-work
benefits or tax credits where their reported income is less than 60% of the
median income), based upon records of 790 children living in the City. In May
2014, analysis of local data identified a total of 1062 children living in the City
of London, of whom 21% (218) were in low-income households (defined as
living in a household with a low income supplemen
[...]
cts to tackle child poverty in other local authority
areas indicates that a case management model can be highly effective. A
dedicated case worker works with a family in poverty to help them navigate the
services that are available, and provide advice and support tailored to their
needs. A similar approach could be used in the City, with a particular focus on
training and employment opportunities for parents to help lift families out of
poverty, and aspiration-raising activities for young people to encourage them to
aim higher. An intervention of this type will allow us to directly tackle the root
causes of child and family poverty.

Proposals

8.

9.

Members are asked to endorse the development of a case management model
as an approach to tackling child poverty in the City.

A further update will be provided to the Health and Wellbeing Board and Children

and Community Services Committee after six months once a firm proposal for
commissioning and delivery of the service has been developed.

Page 27



Corporate & Strategic Implications

10.Reducing child poverty supports the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy:
e Ensure that more people in the City have jobs: more children grow up with
economic resources (reduce child poverty).

11.1t supports the aims of the Children and Young People’s Plan 2012-2015:
e Continue to close the gap in attainment and skills between disadvantaged
groups and their peers.
e Focus on helping young people adopt a healthy lifestyle and be aware of the
resources available in the City.

12.1t also supports the following strategic aims in the Housing Strategy 2014-2019:

e Continue to manage the demand for social housing fairly and transparently,
giving priority to those in greatest need and making efficient use of our
housing by tackling overcrowding and under-occupation.

e Reduce inequalities in our more deprived areas through a targeted, area-
based approach to earlier intervention.

e Build better, safer and more sustainable neighbourhoods through
improvements to security, access, outdoor spaces and community facilities on
our estates, and tackling anti-social behaviour.

e Preventing homelessness through closer partnership working, addressing the
impact of welfare reform and improving access to support.

Conclusion

13.Child poverty remains a pressing issue for a small but significant number of
families in the City. High quality services are offered in the City to tackle many of
the issues associated with child poverty, such as parental unemployment or low
wages, education and training opportunities and youth services. However,
services may be uncoordinated, confusing for families to navigate, or families
may not currently be engaging.

14. A case management model is proposed, which would provide targeted, tailored
and intensive work with families around employment and training for adults and
education and aspiration-raising activities for children. This approach would
support families to engage with and navigate services, and would tackle the root
causes of poverty.

Background Papers

Child Poverty Needs Assessment (18 July 2014, HWB / 12 September 2014 CCS)

Sarah Thomas

Health and Wellbeing Executive Support Officer
T: 020 7332 3223

E: sarah.thomas@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 28


mailto:sarah.thomas@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Agenda Item 9

Committee(s) Dated:

Health and Wellbeing Board 24.04.2015
Subject: Public

Annual Report of the Director of Public Health: Health in

Mind

Report of: For Information
Director of Public Health

Summary

Health in Mind is the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health for 2014/15. It
focuses on mental health in the City of London and Hackney.

Recommendation(s)
Members are asked to:

e Note the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health, Health in Mind.

Main Report
Background

1. The Health and Social Care Act 2012 states that “the Director of Public Health for
a local authority must prepare an annual report on the health of the people in the
area of the local authority”.

Current Position

2. Health in Mind is the Annual Report of the Director for Public Health. Copies have
been distributed to HWB Members and the report is also available online:
http://www.hackney.gov.uk/Assets/Documents/Public-Health-Annual-Report-
2014-15.pdf

3. The report focuses on mental health in the City and Hackney. Mental health is a
key issue, with one in four people experiencing a mental health problem at some
point in their lives, and the government seeking to give equal weight to mental
health and physical health. The report discusses the the underlying causes and
consequences of poor mental health, and describes the particular issues for
different groups in the City and Hackney: children and young people, adults, older
people and the issues around substance misuse.

4. The report also describes the achievements Public Health has made over the
past year, and the priorities for the coming year.

Page 29


http://www.hackney.gov.uk/Assets/Documents/Public-Health-Annual-Report-2014-15.pdf
http://www.hackney.gov.uk/Assets/Documents/Public-Health-Annual-Report-2014-15.pdf

Conclusion

5. Members are asked to note the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health,
Health in Mind.

Dr Penny Bevan

Director of Public Health

T: 020 8356 4167

E: penny.bevan@hackney.gov.uk

Page 30



Agenda Item 10

Committee(s) Dated:
Health and Wellbeing Board 24.04.2015
Subject: Public

Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Action Plan
Progress Report

Report of: For Decision
Director of Community and Children’s Services

Summary

In September 2014, the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) approved an action plan
to support the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS). The action plan set out
how each of the key priorities would be delivered. This report provides an overview
of progress and shows that we are on track to deliver the required health and
wellbeing outcomes for residents, rough sleepers and workers in the City of London.

In addition, the JHWS 
[...]
ns an
issue in the City, despite being the City being one of the least
deprived local authority areas in the UK.

There are currently a variety of services and interventions
available to tackle child poverty in the City. Overall the City
provides quality services for those currently engaged.

Page 35



http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/business/environmental-health/environmental-protection/Pages/Noise-strategy-and-policy.aspx
http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/business/environmental-health/environmental-protection/Pages/Noise-strategy-and-policy.aspx
http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/business/environmental-health/environmental-protection/Pages/Noise-strategy-and-policy.aspx

poverty)

However, services may be uncoordinated, confusing for
families to navigate, or families may not currently be
engaging.

The work that has been undertaken as a result of the Child
Poverty Needs Assessment recognises the high quality
services available in the City, but proposes that further action
could be taken to tackle the issue.

A proposal for a case management model is being presented
to the HWB and CCS Committee in April/May 2015. If
approved, this model could provide targeted, tailored and
intensive work with families around employment and training
for adults and education and aspiration-raising activities for
children. This approach would support families to engage with
and navigate services, and would tackle the root causes of
poverty.

More people in
the City are
warm in the
winter months

Fuel poverty: We do not have accurate, up-to-date data on
the numbers of people living in the City who suffer from fuel
poverty. The most recent national statistics from 2012 show
that the City of London has the lowest level of fuel poverty in
the country; just 2.4% of households, compared to 8.9%
across all local authorities in London. We can therefore
assume that problems with being able to afford to heat their
homes are likely to effect a very small number of households
during the winter months du
[...]
eing made against the JHWS action plan and this will ensure that the agreed
outcomes are delivered. Where appropriate, further actions have been identified
to ensure this progress continues. There are no areas for concern where
additional action is required.

The next progress report will be submitted to the November meeting of the HWB.
The current JHWS runs for a three year period from 2012/13 to 2015/16 and will
be re-written next year. As the health system was undergoing a time of transition
at the time of the strategy’s original approval in May 2013, it was agreed that the
strategy should be refreshed annually, to reflect changing responsibilities and
population health needs. The strategy was refreshed in 2014 and will be due for a
second refresh in 2015.

Proposals

10.1t is proposed that the HWB agree to refresh the JHWS again this year, in order

to review strategy, priorities and accompanying action plan. This could take the
format of a development day or shorter facilitated workshop (of around 2 hours),
preferably in July 2015.

11. A full consultation is not required for the refresh, although key partners will be

asked for their views and input from local people can be made through
Healthwatch.

Corporate & Strategic Implications

Page 38




12.The action plan supports the JHWS, which is the key strategy of the HWB.
13.1t is a statutory requirement for HWBs to produce a JHWS, and for it to be kept
up-to-date.

Conclusion

14.Good progress is being made against the action plan to deliver priority areas in
the JHWS.

15.The JHWS is due to be revisited in summer 2015 to refresh the priorities and
action plan.

Background Papers

30th May 2014 — Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Update
18th July 2014 — Development Day: Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy refresh
30" September 2014 — Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy: Action Plan

Sarah Thomas

Health and Wellbeing Executive Support Officer
T: 020 7332 3223

E: sarah.thomas@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 39



[...]
ughs? | have recently attended the consultation
events run by East London Foundation Trust and the Kings Fund on these issues where |
gave my views from the perspective of a City resident — although we are small in numbers
we need to continue to ensure our voice is heard.

3. Healthwatch Chair’s involvement with Sustainable City Awards

Healthwatch City of London were included in the judging panel of the RSA accredited
Sustainable City Awards 2014-2015 in the new Health and Wellbeing category and attended
the awards ceremony in Mansion House earlier this week. The award was made to Nomura
International plc, who know that the good health of employees is vital if companies are to
ensure that staff remain at peak productivity. This is why their headquarters building at Angel
Lane offers a wealth of facilities and services for the 3,600 staff that work there. These
include four eating areas, a state of the art gym, private consultation areas where employees
can visit a nurse, doctor, dentist, counsellor or occupational health specialist, a bicycle bay
(including a maintenance area, lockers and showers) and even a kitchen garden on the roof.
When this is combined with regular health education and screening panels, the judges
thought that Nomura set a very high bar for other City employers to emulate.

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



Agenda Item 12

Committee(s): Date(s):
Health and Wellbeing Board 24.04.2015
Subject: Public

Health and Wellbeing Board update report

Report of: For Decision
Director of Community and Children’s Services

Summary

This report is intended to give Health and Wellbeing Board Members an overview of
key updates on subjects of interest to the Board where a full report is not necessary.
Details of where Members can find further information, or contact details for the
relevant officer are set out within each section.

Local updates

Substance Misuse Health Needs Assessment for the City of London
London Health and Wellbeing Boards Conference 2015
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment

Better Health for London: next steps report

Policy updates
e Events
Health and Wellbeing Boards
NHS, Public Health and integrated care
Obesity and exercise
Causes of mortality
Social determinants of health
Children and young people
Older people

In order to make the papers for future Health and Wellbeing Board meetings more
concise, it is proposed that in future the update report only contains updates on local
initiatives or policy issues directly relevant to the City of London. More general policy
updates relating to health and wellbeing issues will be summarised in a policy
bulletin to be sent to Members in between meetings of the Board.

Recommendation

Members are asked to:
¢ Note the report.
e Approve the format for future update reports and email policy bulletins.

Main Report

1. This report updates Members on key developments and policy issues. Details
of where Members can find further information are also included.

Page 47



In order to make the papers for future Health and Wellbeing Board meetings
more concise, it is proposed that in future the update report only contains
updates on local initiatives or policy issues directly relevant to the City of
London. More general policy updates relating to health and wellbeing issues
will be summarised in a policy bulletin to be sent to Members in between
meetings of the Board.

LOCAL UPDATES

3.

Substance Misuse Health Needs Assessment for the City of London
The City of London Corporation is currently commissioning a combined
substance misuse and tobacco control service due to start in October 2015.
This service will focus on prevention of substance misuse issues and
promotion of healthy behaviours for both City residents and workers.

In December 2014, the Substance Misuse Health Needs Assessment for the
City of London and Hackney was published and will be used to commission
the new service. It shows that drug misuse amongst City residents is low but


Minutes of the meeting

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Friday, 24 April 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on Friday, 24
April 2015 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:

Deputy Joyce Nash (Deputy Chairman) - In the chair
Ade Adetosoye
Deputy Billy Dove
Jon Averns

Dr Penny Bevan
Glyn Kyle
Vivienne Littlechild
Simon Murrells
Gareth Moore
Jeremy Simons

Officers:

Natasha Dogra Town Clerk's Department

Neal Hounsell Community and Children's Services Department
Sarah Thomas Community and Children's Services Department
Simon Cribbens Community and Children's Services Department
Lorna Corbin Community and Children's Services Department
Poppy Middlemiss Community and Children's Services Department

Deputy Joyce Nash moved that Deputy Billy Dove take the chair for items 1 — 5.
This was seconded by Jeremy Simons and Deputy Dove took the chair.

APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE
Apologies had been received from Dr Martin Dudley, Deputy Billy Dove, Paul
Haigh and Dr Gary Marlowe.

DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

COURT ORDER
RESOLVED - that the Court Order be received.

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

The Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing
Order No. 29. A list of Members eligible to stand was read and Dr Martin
Dudley being the only Member expressing a willingness to serve was declared



to have been elected as Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board for the
ensuing year.

ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with
Standing Order No. 30. A list of Members eligible to stand was read and Deputy
Joyce Nash being the only Member expressing a willingness to serve was
declared to have been elected as Deputy Chairman of the Health and
Wellbeing Board for the ensuing year.

Deputy Joyce Nash took the chair for the remainder of the Board meeting.

MINUTES
RESOLVED - that the minutes be agreed as an accurate record.

Matter arising:

Officers informed Members that due to changes to the GP contracts in the City,
residents in the ward of Portsoken may experience a change in services
provided. Members were invited to submit any questions they may have to
Officers, as for NHS England would be attending the Health and Social Care
Scrutiny Sub Committee on 5™ May 2015 to explain the change in GP contracts
and out of area registration.

SPORTS AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY STRATEGY

The Committee were informed that the City of London had commissioned the
development of a Sports and Physical Activity Strategy to provide a vision and
priorities for sport and physical activities for the next five years. The Strategy
had been developed to reflect the national, regional and local policy context.
This included the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy which includes a
commitment to address key health and wellbeing challenges including the
need:

e to consider obesity and nutrition in the City population;

o for better collaborative working with businesses to address worker health
(including stress);

¢ to improve access to health-promoting facilities, in particular the affordability
of leisure activities.

In response to a query from Members regarding a recent article in the media
outlining the benefits of a healthy diet, Officers said although diet was key to
tackling obesity, physical activity had a number of health benefits such as
tackling mental health problems and promoting an active lifestyle. Members
discussed the use of City owned open spaces to promote exercise. Officers
informed Members that they were working closely with colleagues in the Open
Spaces directorate to signpost areas located outside of the square mile which
provided outdoor exercise equipment for public use.

Members noted that Fusion were limited to increasing the price of their services
by 5% and any increase which exceeded this limit would need to be considered
by the Community and Children’s Services Committee.



10.

11.

RESOLVED - That the Sports and Physical Activity Strategy be approved.

CHILD POVERTY UPDATE REPORT

The Committee were informed that there were currently a variety of services
and interventions available to tackle child poverty in the City. Overall the City
provides quality services for those currently engaged. However, services may
be uncoordinated, confusing for families to navigate, or families may not
currently be engaging. The work that has been undertaken as a result of the
Child Poverty Needs Assessment recognises the high quality services available
in the City, but proposes that further action could be taken to tackle the issue. A
case management model was proposed, which would provide targeted, tailored
and intensive work with families around employment and training for adults and
education and aspiration-raising activities for children. This approach would
support families to engage with and navigate services, and would tackle the
root causes of poverty.

RESOLVED - that the development of a case management model as an
approach to tackling child poverty in the City be endorsed.

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH: HEALTH IN
MIND

The Committee received the annual report of the Director of Public Health and
noted that mental health was a key issue, with one in four people experiencing
a mental health problem at some point in their lives, and the government
seeking to give equal weight to mental health and physical health. Members
noted the underlying causes and consequences of poor mental health,
describes the particular issues for different groups in the City and Hackney
described in the report: children and young people, adults, older people and the
iIssues around substance misuse.

Discussions ensued regarding the levels of child poverty in the wards of
Cripplegate and Aldersgate. Members thanked the Director for a useful and
comprehendible report.

RESOLVED - that the report be received.

JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY ACTION PLAN PROGRESS
REPORT

Members were informed that it was timely to refresh the JHWS again this year,
in order to review strategy, priorities and accompanying action plan. This could
take the format of a development day or shorter facilitated workshop (of around
2 hours), preferably in July 2015. A full consultation was not required for the
refresh, although key partners would be asked for their views and input from
local people can be made through Healthwatch.

RESOLVED - that a development day be organised in July for Members to
discuss the refreshing of the JHWS and action plan in 2015.

HEALTHWATCH UPDATE
The Board received an update from Healthwatch which focused on:



12.

13.

14.

e Barts NHS Trust
e CCG workshop on integrated care
¢ Healthwatch Chair’s involvement with Sustainable City Awards

In response to a query regarding the cost of hiring televisions for use by TC
card holders, the Chair of Healthwatch agreed to circulate this information to
the Member via email after the Board meeting. Members queried whether
Healthwatch had received complaints regarding appointment notifications at
Barts NHS Trust. The Chair of Healthwatch confirmed that complaints were
received regularly; the matter was being investigated by the CCG and a report
regarding the matter would be available in due course.

RESOLVED - that the update be received.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING UPDATE REPORT
The Board received an update from officers which focused on:

Local updates

e Substance Misuse Health Needs Assessment for the City of London
¢ London Health and Wellbeing Boards Conference 2015

e Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment

¢ Better Health for London: next steps report

Policy updates

e Events

¢ Health and Wellbeing Boards

¢ NHS, Public Health and integrated care
¢ Obesity and exercise

e Causes of mortality

¢ Social determinants of health

¢ Children and young people

¢ Older people

RESOLVED - that the format for future update reports and email policy
bulletins be approved.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

The Board received a report regarding the Inclusion of a priority about the
health of children and young people in the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.
Members noted that the children’s services review had highlighted the urgent
need for including a priority relating to the health and wellbeing needs of
children and young people in the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the
accompanying action plan. Members were asked to approve the inclusion of a
new priority in the strategy and action plan: “Ensure children and young people
enjoy good physical and mental health”.



15.

16.

17.

18.

RESOLVED - That the inclusion of a new priority in the strategy and action
plan to “Ensure children and young people enjoy good physical and mental
health” be approved.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC

MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the

grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined
in Paragraph 3 of Part | of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

NON PUBLIC MINUTES
RESOLVED - That the minutes be approved as an accurate record.

NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE BOARD
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

There was no urgent business.

The meeting ended at 2.35 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra tel.no.: 020 7332 1434
Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk



